REDUCING MAJOR LEAN WASTE IN PT. ASIA
FORESTAMA RAYA WITH LEAN SIX SIGMA APPROACH

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree

of Industrial Engineering

FREDDY SUHENDRA
14 14 08062

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2018



REDUCING MAJOR LEAN WASTE IN PT. ASIA
FORESTAMA RAYA WITH LEAN SIX SIGMA APPROACH

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree

of Industrial Engineering

FREDDY SUHENDRA
14 14 08062

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2018






DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I, the undersigned

Name : Freddy Suhendra
Student Number 114 14 08062

| hereby declare that this research entitled “Reducing Major Lean Waste in PT.
Asia Forestama Raya with Lean Six Sigma Approach” is based on my own
intellectual work. | declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis
has not been published or written by another person, except those literarure review

which is clearly cited and referenced according to department requirements.

In addition, | also declare that | understand and abide the rule and conduct stated
by the Ministry of Education and Culture The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the
provisions of “Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor
17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan
Tinggi”. | appreciate any false claim may result in disciplinary action in accordance
with the government and regulations.

Yogyakarta, April 16, 2018

Freddy Suhendra



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my very profound gratitude to my parents for providing me

unfailing support and continuous encouragement in my years of study. Today’s

accomplishment would not have been without their unconditional loves. This thesis

entitled “Reducing Major Lean Waste in PT. Asia Forestama Raya with Lean Six

Sigma Approach” is presented as a requirement for Bachelor Degree in

International Industrial Engineering, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas

Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Thank you to all of those people who support and encourage me in the

accomplishment of this thesis. | also wish to express my sincere thanks to:

1.

10.

11.

Mr. Dr. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as Dean of Industrial Technology Universitas
Atma Jaya Yogyakarta for the knowledge during my study.

Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.MT., D. Eng. as Head of Industrial Engineering
Department and also as Coordinator of International Industrial Engineering for
the support and motivation throughout my study.

Mr. Brilianta Budi Nugraha, S.T., M.T. as faculty supervisor for the valuable
guidance, encouragement, and continuous enforcement on the case study.
Mr. Dr. Parama Kartika Dewa, S.T., M.T. as co-faculty supervisor for the
guidance, expert feedbacks, and concept enhancement during thesis process.
All lecturers and staffs of Industrial Technology Faculty for the knowledge and
providing me with all necessary facilities during my thesis.

Management of PT. Asia Forestama Raya Pekanbaru for the opportunity to
conduct a case study in the plywood production plant.

Mom and dad for the continuous support and unconditional love. Felix
Gunawan, my brother that always support me and my sparring partner.
Patrick, Kenfin, Vincent, Aldwin, Bima, Aldaka, Jeffry, Joni, and Hutama for
the craziness and brotherhood since senior high school.

Vidyasena Vihara Vidyaloka Yogyakarta for the opportunity to do good deeds
and to contribute to the development of Buddha Dhamma in DIY and Central
Java regions.

UKM Renang UAJY for the opportunity to compete in national championship.
Especially, men’s relay team members: Ko Ardi, Ko Kelvin, Reza, and Yakub.
IMAGE FTI for the valuable experience to lead as Editor-in-Chief for two years

in row. Special gratitude to Katelianto and Gloria Elsa A. Cordana as Associate



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Editor-in-Chief. Stefanus Parlindungan S., Pradistry Herlina S., and Emi
Tridesina as Editor. | also would like to extend my appreciation to Mikhael Jatu
and Rizka Yulianti P. as proceeding Editor-in-Chief for futher development of
this beloved redaction.

Keluarga Mahasiswa Buddhis Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakrta (Kamadhis
UAJY) for the opportunity to make new friends, futsal games, recreations, and
religious events.

Fellow lecturer assistant of Praktikum Sistem Kendali Industri Genap TA.
2016/2017 for the friendship, stories, and hilarious moments.

Fellow lecturer of Perancangan Sistem Terpadu Il Ganjil TA. 2017/2018 for
the friendship, stories, sharings, and hilarious moments.

International Industrial Engineering Program aka TIKI 2014 (Rico, Nico, Melia,
Vincent, Tina, Stefanus, Bayu, Bryan, Melli, Tuti, Angel, Tira, and Rhea) for
the togetherness and unity even though we are in few in members. | will never
forget our moments in Surabaya, Manila, and Cebu.

Tuah Sapat members, Roni, Seline, and Alodia for the past three weeks
staying at Mr. Isabudin house. Lots of unforgettable experiences during our
time in Tanah Putih, Sekadau, Kalimantan Barat. | also extend my gratitude to
KKN UAJY District | Sintang-Sekadau members. Thank you for the hilarious
moments, friendships, and kepai-kepai.

Industrial Friendship 2014 for the support and amazing batch photos. My best

wishes for those who undergo final project.

| also place on record, my sense of gratitude to those who directly or indirectly,

have lent their sincere support and help me during my study in Industrial

Engineering Department. All critics and suggestions are welcomed to enhance

further study of Lean Six Sigma. | hope this thesis would be beneficial and useful

for others.

Yogyakarta, April 16, 2018

Freddy Suhendra



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

Title Page

Identification Page
Declaration of Originality
Acknowledgement
Table of Content

List of Table

List of Figure

List of Appendix

Introduction

1.1. Background

1.2. Problem Formulation
1.3. Objectives

1.4. Scope and Limitations

Literature Review and Theoritical Background
2.1. Literature Review

2.2. Theoritical Background

Methodology

3.1. Preliminary

3.2. General Data Collection
3.3. Data Analysis

3.4. Evaluation

3.5. Research Methodology Flow

Vi

PAGE

Vi

viii

Xii

15

46

46

a7

48

52

52



Reference

Appendix

Company Profile and Data Processing
4.1. Company Profile

4.2. Business Process

4.3. Production Process and Facility
4.4. Grading Standard

4.5. Interview Results

4.6. Quality Control Division

4.7. Production Data

Data Processing and Analysis

5.1. Major Lean Waste Selection Using the Analytic
Hierarchy Process (AHP)

5.2. Major Lean Waste Reduction Using DMAIC

Conclusions and Suggestions
6.1. Conclusions

6.2. Suggestions

Vii

53

53

54

57

63

67

68

69

72

72

84

138

138

138

139

144



Table 2.1.

Table 2.2.

Table 2.3.

Table 2.4.

Table 2.5.

Table 2.6.

Table 2.7.

Table 2.8.

Table 2.9.

Table 2.10.

Table 4.1.

Table 4.2.

Table 4.3.

Table 4.4.

Table 4.5.

Table 4.6.

Table 4.7.

Table 4.8.

Table 5.1.

Table 5.2.

Table 5.3.

LIST OF TABLE

Literature Review on LSS Tools Comparison

Number of Defect and n-Sigma Shift from Process Mean
The Fundamental Numeric Scale

Sample Matrix for Pairwise Comparison

Random Consistency Index (RI)

When to Use Various Attribute Charts (Besterfield, 1994)
Layout of PFMEA Document

PFMEA Severity (Stamatis, 2014)

PFMEA Occurence (Stamatis, 2014)

PFMEA Detection (Stamatis, 2014)

Manufacturing Characteristics of Tropical Hardwood Face
Veneer (Stamatis, 2014)

Manufacturing Characteristics of Tropical Hardwood Back
Veneer (Stamatis, 2014)

Manufacturing Characteristics of Tropical Hardwood Core
Veneer (Stamatis, 2014)

Raw Plywood Production Data January 2017-January 2018
(pcs)
Raw Plywood Production Data January 2017-January 2018

(md)

Conversion of Raw Plywood in Metric Unit

Raw Plywood Reject Data January 2017-January 2018 (m?)
Raw Plywood Reject Data January 2017-January 2018 (pcs)
Criteria Developed Based on Interview

Type of Lean Waste in PT. Asia Forestama Raya

Pairwise Comparison Matrix on Criteria Between Expert

Viii

PAGE

11

20

24

25

28

35

38

39

40

40

65

66

67

69

69

70

71

74

74



Table 5.4.

Table 5.5.

Table 5.6.

Table 5.7.

Table 5.8.

Table 5.9.

Table 5.10.

Table 5.11.

Table 5.12.

Table 5.12.

Table 5.13.

Table 5.14.

Table 5.15.

Table 5.16.

Table 5.17.

Table 5.18.

Table 5.19.

Table 5.20.

Table 5.21.

Table 5.22.

Table 5.23.

Table 5.24.

Table 5.25.

Result of Geometric Mean Calculation of Pairwise Comparison 77

Matrix

Data Normalization of Pairwise Comparison Matrix on Criteria 78

Priority Vector on Criteria
Priority Vector of Alternative Based on Several Criteria
Consistency Evaluation on Criteria
Consistency Evaluation on Alternative
Summary on the Results of Global Weight Calculation
Lean Waste Ranking
Project Charter
Project Charter
CTQ Description of Raw Plywood
Current Process Performance Baseline
PFMEA
Proposed Solution Evaluation
Rotary Setting Parameters Work Instruction
ONN-M4S Andon Light Technical Specification

Process Performance Level After Implementation

2.7mm LFE Raw Plywood Reject Rate Before and After

Implementation

Uneven Core Thickness Percentage Before and After
Implementation

Rotary Operator Training Evaluation Form

Rotary Operator Training Evaluation Filling Work Instruction

Roll Detector Status Checksheet

Uroko Rotary Machine Setting Checksheet

79

79

81

82

83

83

86

86

93

100

114

117

120

124

126

128

130

132

133

136

137



Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 2.3.
Figure 2.4.
Figure 2.5.
Figure 2.6.
Figure 2.7.
Figure 2.8.
Figure 2.9.
Figure 2.10.
Figure 2.11.
Figure 2.12.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.
Figure 4.10.

Figure 4.11.

LIST OF FIGURE

Three LSS Models (Souraj, 2010)

Example of Six Sigma and Lean Common Tools

AHP Methodology Steps(Saaty, 1994)

Simple Levels of Hierarchical Structure (Saaty, 1994)
Example of Project Charter (Pyzdek and Keller, 2010)
Example of CTQ Tree Diagram (Pyzdek, 2002)
Example of SIPOC Diagram (Yang and El-Haik, 2003)
Example of “As-Is” Process Map (Arthur, 2003)
Example of Pareto Diagram (Yang and El-Haik, 2003)
Example of U-chart (Besterfield, 2012)

Example of Fishbone Diagram (Bass, 2007)

Example of Checksheet (Besterfield, 2012)

Flowchart of Research Methodology

Business Process of PT. Asia Forestama Raya
Chainsaw Machine

Rotary Machine

Roll Dryer

Continuous dryer

Core Composer Machine

Glue Spreader Machine

Cold Press Machine

Hotpress Machine

Double Saw and Sander Machine

Catcher Coating Machine

PAGE

21

23

24

29

30

31

33

31

35

37

42

52

55

57

58

59

59

60

60

61

61

62

62



Figure 5.1.
Figure 5.2.
Figure 5.3.
Figure 5.4.
Figure 5.5.
Figure 5.6.
Figure 5.7.
Figure 5.8.
Figure 5.6.

Figure 5.9.

Figure 5.10.
Figure 5.11.
Figure 5.12.
Figure 5.13.
Figure 5.14.
Figure 5.15.
Figure 5.16.

Figure 5.17.

Hierarchical Structure

Pareto Diagram of Reject Contribution per Product Variant
SIPOC Diagram for Face & Back Veneer Division
SIPOC Diagram for Core Veneer Division

SIPOC Diagram for Glue Division

SIPOC Diagram for Plywood Division

CTQ of Export-grade Raw Plywood

“As-1s” Plywood Process Map

SIPOC Diagram for Plywood Division

Pareto Chart of Defect

Assessment Agreement

Result of Poisson Capability Analysis of Total Defect
Cause-Effect Diagram for Uneven Core Thickness

Position of Thickness Detector Roll

ONN-M4S Andon Light Physical Appearance and Dimension

Sigma Level Comparison
Reject Rate Comparison

Uneven Core Thickness Percentage Comparison

Xi

75

85

88

89

90

91

92

99

91

101

104

106

107

109

124

126

128

131



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1. Interview Results (Data Collection Phase 1)
Appendix 2.  AHP Questionnaire

Appendix 3. Questionnaire Results (Data Collection Phase 2)
Appendix 4. AHP Evaluation (Criteria)

Appendix 5.  AHP Evaluation (Alternative)

Appendix 6. Consistency Evaluation Summary

Appendix 7. Lean Waste Ranking

Appendix 8. 2.7 mm LFE Raw Plywood Grading Results
Appendix 9. Measurement System Analysis Test Results
Appendix 10. Rotary Machine Operator Training Module
Appendix 11. Implementation Documentations

Appendix 12. Research Evidence

Xii



ABSTRACT

Competition among manufacturing industry has been intensified in recent years,
every manufacturing organization contends on the ability to satisfy the growing
complexed needs of its customers. The similar condition also applies for wood
processing industry, especially in Southeast Asia as one of the major supplier of
hardwood products in international market. PT. Asia Forestama Raya is a wood
processing company located in Pekanbaru, Indonesia that mainly produces raw
plywood for local and international market. There are several lean wastes
generated by production process observed such as transportation,
overprocessing, defect, motion, and inventory. In order to gain competitive
advantage in Southeast Asia region, the company must be able to fulfill demand
with competitive price and superior quality by reducing major lean waste in the

production system.

The objectives of this case study are to select major lean waste in plywood
production and implement solutions in order to reduce the major lean waste. This
study is executed using Lean Manufacturing which focuses on selecting major lean
waste using the Analytic Hierarchy Analysis (AHP), followed by Six Sigma DMAIC

to reduce the major lean waste.

Obtained results from AHP analysis indicate that the major lean waste being
selected by the management team is defect (43%) based on its influence. The
focus of systematic DMAIC phase is reduction of uneven core thickness as the
most dominant defect in 2.7mm LFE raw plywood. The uneven core thickness
defect percentage has reduced significantly by 3% from 29.58% to 26.58% after
implementation. Similarly, reject rate of 2.7 mm LFE raw plywood has also
decreased by 0.88% from 3.04% to 2.15%.

Keywords: Lean manufacturing, Six Sigma, DMAIC, Analytic Hierarchy Process

Xiii



