# REDUCING MAJOR LEAN WASTE IN PT. ASIA FORESTAMA RAYA WITH LEAN SIX SIGMA APPROACH

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of Industrial Engineering



FREDDY SUHENDRA 14 14 08062

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA 2018

# REDUCING MAJOR LEAN WASTE IN PT. ASIA FORESTAMA RAYA WITH LEAN SIX SIGMA APPROACH

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of Industrial Engineering



FREDDY SUHENDRA 14 14 08062

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM DEPARTEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA 2018

#### **IDENTIFICATION PAGE**

A THESIS ON

REDUCING MAJOR LEAN WASTE IN PT. ASIA FORESTAMA RAYA WITH LEAN SIX SIGMA APPROACH

> Submitted by Freddy Suhendra 14 14 08062

have declared qualified on April 16, 2018

Faculty Supervisor,

Brilianta Budi Nugraha, S.T., M.T.

Co- Faculty Supervisor,

Dr. Parama Kartika Dewa, S.T., M.T.

Board of Examiners, Chair,

Brilianta Budi Nugraha, S.T., M.T.

Member,

Member,

Luciana Triani Dewi, S.T., M.T.

D.M. Ratna Tungga Dewa, S.Si., M.T.

Yogyakarta, April 16, 2018 Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta. Faculty of Industrial Technology, Dean. FAKU Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro

#### DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I, the undersigned

Name: Freddy SuhendraStudent Number: 14 14 08062

I hereby declare that this research entitled "Reducing Major Lean Waste in PT. Asia Forestama Raya with Lean Six Sigma Approach" is based on my own intellectual work. I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis has not been published or written by another person, except those literarure review which is clearly cited and referenced according to department requirements.

In addition, I also declare that I understand and abide the rule and conduct stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of "Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi". I appreciate any false claim may result in disciplinary action in accordance with the government and regulations.

Yogyakarta, April 16, 2018



Freddy Suhendra

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my very profound gratitude to my parents for providing me unfailing support and continuous encouragement in my years of study. Today's accomplishment would not have been without their unconditional loves. This thesis entitled *"Reducing Major Lean Waste in PT. Asia Forestama Raya with Lean Six Sigma Approach"* is presented as a requirement for Bachelor Degree in International Industrial Engineering, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Thank you to all of those people who support and encourage me in the accomplishment of this thesis. I also wish to express my sincere thanks to:

- Mr. Dr. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as Dean of Industrial Technology Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta for the knowledge during my study.
- 2. Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.MT., D. Eng. as Head of Industrial Engineering Department and also as Coordinator of International Industrial Engineering for the support and motivation throughout my study.
- 3. Mr. Brilianta Budi Nugraha, S.T., M.T. as faculty supervisor for the valuable guidance, encouragement, and continuous enforcement on the case study.
- 4. Mr. Dr. Parama Kartika Dewa, S.T., M.T. as co-faculty supervisor for the guidance, expert feedbacks, and concept enhancement during thesis process.
- 5. All lecturers and staffs of Industrial Technology Faculty for the knowledge and providing me with all necessary facilities during my thesis.
- 6. Management of PT. Asia Forestama Raya Pekanbaru for the opportunity to conduct a case study in the plywood production plant.
- 7. Mom and dad for the continuous support and unconditional love. Felix Gunawan, my brother that always support me and my sparring partner.
- 8. Patrick, Kenfin, Vincent, Aldwin, Bima, Aldaka, Jeffry, Joni, and Hutama for the craziness and brotherhood since senior high school.
- Vidyasena Vihara Vidyaloka Yogyakarta for the opportunity to do good deeds and to contribute to the development of Buddha Dhamma in DIY and Central Java regions.
- 10. UKM Renang UAJY for the opportunity to compete in national championship. Especially, men's relay team members: Ko Ardi, Ko Kelvin, Reza, and Yakub.
- 11. IMAGE FTI for the valuable experience to lead as Editor-in-Chief for two years in row. Special gratitude to Katelianto and Gloria Elsa A. Cordana as Associate

Editor-in-Chief. Stefanus Parlindungan S., Pradistry Herlina S., and Emi Tridesina as Editor. I also would like to extend my appreciation to Mikhael Jatu and Rizka Yulianti P. as proceeding Editor-in-Chief for futher development of this beloved redaction.

- 12. Keluarga Mahasiswa Buddhis Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakrta (Kamadhis UAJY) for the opportunity to make new friends, futsal games, recreations, and religious events.
- Fellow lecturer assistant of Praktikum Sistem Kendali Industri Genap TA. 2016/2017 for the friendship, stories, and hilarious moments.
- 14. Fellow lecturer of Perancangan Sistem Terpadu III Ganjil TA. 2017/2018 for the friendship, stories, sharings, and hilarious moments.
- 15. International Industrial Engineering Program aka TIKI 2014 (Rico, Nico, Melia, Vincent, Tina, Stefanus, Bayu, Bryan, Melli, Tuti, Angel, Tira, and Rhea) for the togetherness and unity even though we are in few in members. I will never forget our moments in Surabaya, Manila, and Cebu.
- 16. Tuah Sapat members, Roni, Seline, and Alodia for the past three weeks staying at Mr. Isabudin house. Lots of unforgettable experiences during our time in Tanah Putih, Sekadau, Kalimantan Barat. I also extend my gratitude to KKN UAJY District I Sintang-Sekadau members. Thank you for the hilarious moments, friendships, and *kepai-kepai*.
- 17. Industrial Friendship 2014 for the support and amazing batch photos. My best wishes for those who undergo final project.

I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to those who directly or indirectly, have lent their sincere support and help me during my study in Industrial Engineering Department. All critics and suggestions are welcomed to enhance further study of Lean Six Sigma. I hope this thesis would be beneficial and useful for others.

Yogyakarta, April 16, 2018

Freddy Suhendra

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Identification Page	ii
	Declaration of Originality	iii
	Acknowledgement	iv
	Acknowledgement Table of Content	vi
	List of Table	viii
. 0	List of Figure	x
N	List of Appendix	xii
10	Introduction	Č.1
$\sim$	1.1. Background	$\mathcal{O}_1$
	1.2. Problem Formulation	3
	1.3. Objectives	3
	1.4. Scope and Limitations	3
2	Literature Review and Theoritical Background	4
	2.1. Literature Review	4
	2.2. Theoritical Background	15
3	Methodology	46
	3.1. Preliminary	46
	3.2. General Data Collection	47
	3.3. Data Analysis	48
	3.4. Evaluation	52
	3.5. Research Methodology Flow	52

4	Company Profile and Data Processing	53
	4.1. Company Profile	53
	4.2. Business Process	54
	4.3. Production Process and Facility	57
	4.4. Grading Standard	63
	4.5. Interview Results	67
	4.6. Quality Control Division	68
	4.7. Production Data	69
5	Data Processing and Analysis	72
J.	5.1. Major Lean Waste Selection Using the Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP)	72
Ser	5.2. Major Lean Waste Reduction Using DMAIC	84
6	Conclusions and Suggestions	138
	6.1. Conclusions	138
	6.2. Suggestions	138
Reference	V	139
Appendix		144

### LIST OF TABLE

		PAGE
Table 2.1	. Literature Review on LSS Tools Comparison	11
Table 2.2	2. Number of Defect and n-Sigma Shift from Process Mean	20
Table 2.3	3. The Fundamental Numeric Scale	24
Table 2.4	<ol> <li>Sample Matrix for Pairwise Comparison</li> </ol>	25
Table 2.5	5. Random Consistency Index (RI)	28
Table 2.6	6. When to Use Various Attribute Charts (Besterfield, 1994)	35
Table 2.7	7. Layout of PFMEA Document	38
Table 2.8	3. PFMEA Severity (Stamatis, 2014)	39
Table 2.9	9. PFMEA Occurence (Stamatis, 2014)	40
Table 2.1	0. PFMEA Detection (Stamatis, 2014)	40
Table 4.1	<ol> <li>Manufacturing Characteristics of Tropical Hardwood Face Veneer (Stamatis, 2014)</li> </ol>	65
Table 4.2	<ol> <li>Manufacturing Characteristics of Tropical Hardwood Back Veneer (Stamatis, 2014)</li> </ol>	66
Table 4.3	<ol> <li>Manufacturing Characteristics of Tropical Hardwood Core Veneer (Stamatis, 2014)</li> </ol>	67
Table 4.4	<ol> <li>Raw Plywood Production Data January 2017-January 2018 (pcs)</li> </ol>	69
Table 4.5	<ol> <li>Raw Plywood Production Data January 2017-January 2018 (m<sup>3</sup>)</li> </ol>	69
Table 4.6	<ol><li>Conversion of Raw Plywood in Metric Unit</li></ol>	70
Table 4.7	7. Raw Plywood Reject Data January 2017-January 2018 (m <sup>3</sup> )	71
Table 4.8	8. Raw Plywood Reject Data January 2017-January 2018 (pcs)	71
Table 5.1	. Criteria Developed Based on Interview	74
Table 5.2	2. Type of Lean Waste in PT. Asia Forestama Raya	74
Table 5.3	<ol> <li>Pairwise Comparison Matrix on Criteria Between Expert</li> </ol>	76

	Table 5.4.	Result of Geometric Mean Calculation of Pairwise Comparison Matrix	77
	Table 5.5.	Data Normalization of Pairwise Comparison Matrix on Criteria	78
	Table 5.6.	Priority Vector on Criteria	79
	Table 5.7.	Priority Vector of Alternative Based on Several Criteria	79
	Table 5.8.	Consistency Evaluation on Criteria	81
	Table 5.9.	Consistency Evaluation on Alternative	82
	Table 5.10.	Summary on the Results of Global Weight Calculation	83
	Table 5.11.	Lean Waste Ranking	83
	Table 5.12.	Project Charter	86
	Table 5.12.	Project Charter	86
	Table 5.13.	CTQ Description of Raw Plywood	93
	Table 5.14.	Current Process Performance Baseline	100
	Table 5.15.	PFMEA	114
	Table 5.16.	Proposed Solution Evaluation	117
١	Table 5.17.	Rotary Setting Parameters Work Instruction	120
ľ	Table 5.18.	ONN-M4S Andon Light Technical Specification	124
١	Table 5.19.	Process Performance Level After Implementation	126
	Table 5.20.	2.7mm LFE Raw Plywood Reject Rate Before and After Implementation	128
	Table 5.21.	Uneven Core Thickness Percentage Before and After Implementation	130
	Table 5.22.	Rotary Operator Training Evaluation Form	132
	Table 5.23.	Rotary Operator Training Evaluation Filling Work Instruction	133
	Table 5.24.	Roll Detector Status Checksheet	136
	Table 5.25.	Uroko Rotary Machine Setting Checksheet	137

### LIST OF FIGURE

			PAGE
	Figure 2.1.	Three LSS Models (Souraj, 2010)	5
	Figure 2.2.	Example of Six Sigma and Lean Common Tools	21
	Figure 2.3.	AHP Methodology Steps(Saaty, 1994)	23
	Figure 2.4.	Simple Levels of Hierarchical Structure (Saaty, 1994)	24
	Figure 2.5.	Example of Project Charter (Pyzdek and Keller, 2010)	29
	Figure 2.6.	Example of CTQ Tree Diagram (Pyzdek, 2002)	30
	Figure 2.7.	Example of SIPOC Diagram (Yang and El-Haik, 2003)	31
	Figure 2.8.	Example of "As-Is" Process Map (Arthur, 2003)	33
	Figure 2.9.	Example of Pareto Diagram (Yang and El-Haik, 2003)	31
	Figure 2.10.	Example of U-chart (Besterfield, 2012)	35
	Figure 2.11.	Example of Fishbone Diagram (Bass, 2007)	37
	Figure 2.12.	Example of Checksheet (Besterfield, 2012)	42
	Figure 3.1.	Flowchart of Research Methodology	52
	Figure 4.1.	Business Process of PT. Asia Forestama Raya	55
	Figure 4.2.	Chainsaw Machine	57
1	Figure 4.3.	Rotary Machine	58
	Figure 4.4.	Roll Dryer	59
	Figure 4.5.	Continuous dryer	59
	Figure 4.6.	Core Composer Machine	60
	Figure 4.7.	Glue Spreader Machine	60
	Figure 4.8.	Cold Press Machine	61
	Figure 4.9.	Hotpress Machine	61
	Figure 4.10.	Double Saw and Sander Machine	62
	Figure 4.11.	Catcher Coating Machine	62

	Figure 5.1.	Hierarchical Structure	75
	Figure 5.2.	Pareto Diagram of Reject Contribution per Product Variant	85
	Figure 5.3.	SIPOC Diagram for Face & Back Veneer Division	88
	Figure 5.4.	SIPOC Diagram for Core Veneer Division	89
	Figure 5.5.	SIPOC Diagram for Glue Division	90
	Figure 5.6.	SIPOC Diagram for Plywood Division	91
	Figure 5.7.	CTQ of Export-grade Raw Plywood	92
	Figure 5.8.	"As-Is" Plywood Process Map	99
	Figure 5.6.	SIPOC Diagram for Plywood Division	91
2	Figure 5.9.	Pareto Chart of Defect	101
	Figure 5.10.	Assessment Agreement	104
	Figure 5.11.	Result of Poisson Capability Analysis of Total Defect	106
	Figure 5.12.	Cause-Effect Diagram for Uneven Core Thickness	107
	Figure 5.13.	Position of Thickness Detector Roll	109
(	Figure 5.14.	ONN-M4S Andon Light Physical Appearance and Dimension	124
	Figure 5.15.	Sigma Level Comparison	126
	Figure 5.16.	Reject Rate Comparison	128
	Figure 5.17.	Uneven Core Thickness Percentage Comparison	131

### LIST OF APPENDICES

- Appendix 1. Interview Results (Data Collection Phase 1)
- Appendix 2. AHP Questionnaire
- Appendix 3. Questionnaire Results (Data Collection Phase 2)
- Appendix 4. AHP Evaluation (Criteria)
- Appendix 5. AHP Evaluation (Alternative)
- Appendix 6. Consistency Evaluation Summary
- Appendix 7. Lean Waste Ranking
- Appendix 8. 2.7 mm LFE Raw Plywood Grading Results
- Appendix 9. Measurement System Analysis Test Results
- Appendix 10. Rotary Machine Operator Training Module
- Appendix 11. Implementation Documentations
- Appendix 12. Research Evidence

#### ABSTRACT

Competition among manufacturing industry has been intensified in recent years, every manufacturing organization contends on the ability to satisfy the growing complexed needs of its customers. The similar condition also applies for wood processing industry, especially in Southeast Asia as one of the major supplier of hardwood products in international market. PT. Asia Forestama Raya is a wood processing company located in Pekanbaru, Indonesia that mainly produces raw plywood for local and international market. There are several lean wastes production observed such as transportation. generated bv process overprocessing, defect, motion, and inventory. In order to gain competitive advantage in Southeast Asia region, the company must be able to fulfill demand with competitive price and superior quality by reducing major lean waste in the production system.

The objectives of this case study are to select major lean waste in plywood production and implement solutions in order to reduce the major lean waste. This study is executed using Lean Manufacturing which focuses on selecting major lean waste using the Analytic Hierarchy Analysis (AHP), followed by Six Sigma DMAIC to reduce the major lean waste.

Obtained results from AHP analysis indicate that the major lean waste being selected by the management team is defect (43%) based on its influence. The focus of systematic DMAIC phase is reduction of uneven core thickness as the most dominant defect in 2.7mm LFE raw plywood. The uneven core thickness defect percentage has reduced significantly by 3% from 29.58% to 26.58% after implementation. Similarly, reject rate of 2.7 mm LFE raw plywood has also decreased by 0.88% from 3.04% to 2.15%.

Keywords: Lean manufacturing, Six Sigma, DMAIC, Analytic Hierarchy Process

xiii